## Heart of Oklahoma Donkey Show

## **ADULT** Release and Hold Harmless Agreement

The undersigned \_\_\_\_\_, of lawful age, who is a rider/driver/participant in the HEART OF OKLAHOMA MINIATURE DONKEY SHOW. He/She hereby acknowledges the inherent foreseeable, and unforeseeable risks and/or perils associated with equine, activities involving such animals, and the facilities wherein such activities are conducted. In recognition thereof, and for and in consideration of the opportunity for themselves to participate in the HEART OF OKLAHOMA MINIATURE DONKEY SHOW, the undersigned does release, acquit, waive, hold harmless, and forever discharge HEART OF OKLAHOMA MINIATURE DONKEY SHOW and its directors, employees, volunteers, landlords/landowners and/or agents, from any and all liability, claims, losses, actions, suits, causes of action, demands, rights, damages, costs, expenses, fees and/or compensation of any type, description or character whatsoever, which may accrue an account as a participant in the HEART OF OKLAHOMA MINIATURE DONKEY SHOW . By executing this agreement, it is his/her intention to fully assume, all risk of bodily injury, death, or property damage occurring as a result of participation as a participant in the HEART OF OKLAHOMA MINIATURE DONKEY SHOW. He/She further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless HEART OF OKLAHOMA MINIATURE DONKEY SHOW and its directors, employees, volunteers, landlords/landowners and/or agents, from any and all liability, claims, losses, actions, suits, causes of action, demands, rights, damages, costs, expenses, fees and/or compensation of any type, description or character whatsoever, which may accrue on account of the actions, intentional, negligent, or otherwise, himself/herself, or his/her guest, while participating in the HEART OF OKLAHOMA MINIATURE DONKEY SHOW, or while present on the premises used for said program and related activities. The terms hereof shall also serve as a release and assumption of risk for all heirs, executors and administrators, and for all family members, and may be pleaded as a bar to litigation. Jurisdiction of this matter and venue shall lie exclusively in Oklahoma City, POTAWATOMI County, Oklahoma. WARNING Under Oklahoma law, (Equine Activity HB 1152), an equine activity sponsor or professional shall not be liable for any injury to, or the death of a participant in equine activities resulting from the inherent risk of equine activities. By signing herein, I acknowledge that I have read, understand, and voluntarily agree to accept the terms of the above Release and Hold Harmless Agreement with respect to the above-named Participant.

Signature

Date Printed

## Heart of Oklahoma Donkey Show

## **MINOR** Release and Hold Harmless Agreement

\_\_\_\_\_, of lawful age, represents that he/she is the The undersigned \_\_\_\_\_ parent or legal guardian of \_\_\_\_\_\_, a minor child, who is a rider/driver/participant in the HEART OF OKLAHOMA MINIATURE DONKEY SHOW. He/She hereby acknowledges the inherent foreseeable, and unforeseeable risks and/or perils associated with equine, activities involving such animals, and the facilities wherein such activities are conducted. In recognition thereof, and for and in consideration of the opportunity for said minor child to participate in the HEART OF OKLAHOMA MINIATURE DONKEY SHOW, the undersigned does hereby for and on behalf of said minor child and his/her heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, release, acquit, waive, hold harmless, and forever discharge HEART OF OKLAHOMA MINIATURE DONKEY SHOW and its directors, employees, volunteers, landlords/landowners and/or agents, from any and all liability, claims, losses, actions, suits, causes of action, demands, rights, damages, costs, expenses, fees and/or compensation of any type, description or character whatsoever, which may accrue an account of said minor child's participation as a participant in the HEART OF OKLAHOMA MINIATURE DONKEY SHOW. By executing this agreement, it is his/her intention to fully assume, on behalf of said minor child, all risk of bodily injury, death, or property damage occurring as a result of said minor child's participation as a rider in the HEART OF OKLAHOMA MINIATURE DONKEY SHOW. He/She further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless HEART OF OKLAHOMA MINIATURE DONKEY SHOW and its directors, employees, volunteers, landlords/landowners and/or agents, from any and all liability, claims, losses, actions, suits, causes of action, demands, rights, damages, costs, expenses, fees and/or compensation of any type, description or character whatsoever, which may accrue on account of the actions, intentional, negligent, or otherwise, of said minor child, himself/herself, or his/her guest, while participating in the HEART OF OKLAHOMA MINIATURE DONKEY SHOW, or while present on the premises used for said program and related activities. The terms hereof shall also serve as a release and assumption of risk for all heirs, executors and administrators, and for all family members, and may be pleaded as a bar to litigation. Jurisdiction of this matter and venue shall lie exclusively in Oklahoma City, POTAWATOMI County, Oklahoma. WARNING Under Oklahoma law, (Equine Activity HB 1152), an equine activity sponsor or professional shall not be liable for any injury to, or the death of a participant in equine activities resulting from the inherent risk of equine activities. PARENT/GUARDIAN By signing herein, I acknowledge that I have read, understand, and voluntarily agree to accept the terms of the above Release and Hold Harmless Agreement with respect to the above named Participant.